FILE COPY



CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF A PRIVATE LIMITED COMPANY

Company Number 13502490

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales, hereby certifies that

PHOEBE PHILO STUDIO LTD

is this day incorporated under the Companies Act 2006 as a private company, that the company is limited by shares, and the situation of its registered office is in England and Wales

Given at Companies House, Cardiff, on 9th July 2021



N13502490B





The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





Application to register a company

Received for filing in Electronic Format on the: 08/07/2021



Company Name in
full:PHOEBE PHILO STUDIO LTDCompany Type:Private company limited by sharesSituation of
Registered Office:England and WalesProposed Registered
Office Address:2ND FLOOR, GADD HOUSE ARCADIA AVENUE
LONDON
ENGLAND N3 2JUSic Codes:82990

Company Director 1

Туре:		Person		
Full Forename(s):	PHOEBE		
Surname:		PHILO		
Service Address:		recorded as Com	pany's registere	ed office
Country/State Us Resident:	sually	ENGLAND		
Date of Birth: Occupation:	**/10/1973 DIRECTC	-	Nationality:	BRITISH

The subscribers confirm that the person named has consented to act as a director.

Company Director 2

Type:	Person
Full Forename(s):	MAXIMILLIAN JOHN LIONEL
Surname:	WIGRAM
Service Address:	recorded as Company's registered office
Country/State Usually Resident:	ENGLAND
Date of Birth: **/03/2 Occupation: DIRE	

The subscribers confirm that the person named has consented to act as a director.

Class of Shares:	ORDINARY	Number allotted	2
Currency:	GBP	Aggregate nominal value:	2
Prescribed particulars	5		

CLASS OF SHARE: ORDINARY SHARES OF £1 EACH A. EACH SHARE CARRIES ONE VOTE ON A WRITTEN RESOLUTION; ON A VOTE ON A RESOLUTION ON A SHOW OF HANDS AT A MEETING, EACH MEMBER PRESENT IN PERSON (AND EVERY PROXY PRESENT WHO HAS BEEN DULY APPOINTED BY ONE OR MORE MEMBERS ENTITLED TO VOTE ON THE RESOLUTION) HAS ONE VOTE (BUT A PROXY HAS ONE VOTE FOR AND ONE VOTE AGAINST THE RESOLUTION IF THE PROXY HAS BEEN DULY APPOINTED BY MORE THAN ONE MEMBER ENTITLED TO VOTE ON THE RESOLUTION, AND THE PROXY HAS BEEN **INSTRUCTED BY ONE OR MORE OF THOSE MEMBERS TO VOTE FOR THE RESOLUTION** AND BY ONE OR MORE OTHER OF THOSE MEMBERS TO VOTE AGAINST); AND, ON A VOTE ON A RESOLUTION ON A POLL TAKEN AT A MEETING, EVERY MEMBER HAS ONE VOTE IN RESPECT OF EACH SHARE HELD BY HIM (ALL OR ANY OF THE VOTING RIGHTS OF A MEMBER MAY BE EXERCISED BY ONE OR MORE DULY APPOINTED PROXIES BUT WHERE A MEMBER APPOINTS MORE THAN ONE PROXY, THIS DOES NOT AUTHORISE THE EXERCISE BY THE PROXIES TAKEN TOGETHER OF MORE EXTENSIVE VOTING **RIGHTS THAN COULD BE EXERCISED BY THE MEMBER IN PERSON). B. THE SHARES** ALL RANK PARI PASSU AS RESPECTS DIVIDEND DISTRIBUTIONS. C. THE SHARES ALL RANK PARI PASSU AS RESPECTS CAPITAL DISTRIBUTIONS MADE OTHER THAN ON A WINDING UP; ON A WINDING UP EACH SHARE CARRIES THE RIGHT TO A REPAYMENT OF CAPITAL OF UP TO £1 PAID UP CAPITAL AND THE SHARES ALL RANK PARI PASSU AS **RESPECTS DISTRIBUTIONS OF ANY SURPLUS REMAINING AFTER ALL SUCH CAPITAL** HAS BEEN REPAID. D. THE SHARES ARE NOT REDEEMABLE.

Statement of Capital (Totals)		
GBP	Total number of shares:	2
	Total aggregate nominal value:	2
	Total aggregate unpaid:	0
		GBP <i>Total number of shares:</i> <i>Total aggregate nominal value:</i>

Name: P	HOEBE PHILO
---------	-------------

Address	2ND FLOOR, GADD HOUSE ARCADIA AVENUE	Class of Shares:	ORDINARY
	LONDON	Number of shares:	1
	ENGLAND	Currency:	GBP
	N3 2JU	Nominal value of each share:	1
		Amount unpaid:	0
		Amount paid:	1
Name:	MAXIMILLIAN JOHN		
	LIONEL WIGRAM		
		Class of Shares:	ORDINARY
Address	2ND FLOOR, GADD HOUSE		
	ARCADIA AVENUE	Number of shares:	1
	LONDON	Currency:	GBP
	ENGLAND	Nominal value of each	1
	N3 2JU	share:	
		Amount unpaid:	0
		Amount paid:	1

Statement of initial significant control

On incorporation, there will be someone who will count as a Person with Significant Control (either a registerable person or relevant legal entity (RLE)) in relation to the company

Names:	PHOEBE PHILO
Country/State Usually Resident:	ENGLAND
Date of Birth: **/10/1973	Nationality: BRITISH
Service Address:	2ND FLOOR, GADD HOUSE ARCADIA AVENUE LONDON ENGLAND N3 2JU

The subscribers confirm that each person named as an individual PSC in this application knows that their particulars are being supplied as part of this application.

Nature of control	The person holds, directly or indirectly, more than 25% but not more than 50% of the shares in the company.
Nature of control	The person holds, directly or indirectly, more than 25% but not more than 50% of the voting rights in the company.

Names:	MAXIMILLIAN JOHN LIONEL WIGRAM
Country/State Usually Resident:	ENGLAND
Date of Birth: **/03/1966	Nationality: BRITISH
Service Address:	2ND FLOOR, GADD HOUSE ARCADIA AVENUE LONDON ENGLAND N3 2JU

The subscribers confirm that each person named as an individual PSC in this application knows that their particulars are being supplied as part of this application.

Nature of control	The person holds, directly or indirectly, more than 25% but not more than 50% of the shares in the company.
Nature of control	The person holds, directly or indirectly, more than 25% but not more than 50% of the voting rights in the company.

I confirm the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as to registration have been complied with.

memorandum delivered by an agent for the subscriber(s): YES

Agent's Name: THE LONDON LAW AGENCY LIMITED

Agent's Address:

COLLINGHAM HOUSE 6-12 GLADSTONE ROAD WIMBLEDON, LONDON UNITED KINGDOM SW19 1QT

Authorisation

Authoriser Designation:	agent	Authenticated	YES
Agent's Name:	THE LONDON LAW AGENCY LIMITED)	
Agent's Address:	COLLINGHAM HOUSE 6-12 GLADSTO WIMBLEDON, LONDON UNITED KINGDOM SW19 1QT	NE ROAD	

COMPANY HAVING A SHARE CAPITAL

Memorandum of Association of PHOEBE PHILO STUDIO LTD

Each subscriber to this memorandum of association wishes to form a company under the Companies Act 2006 and agrees to become a member of the company and to take at least one share.

Name of each subscriber	Authentication
PHOEBE PHILO	Authenticated Electronically
MAXIMILLIAN JOHN LIONEL WIGRAM	Authenticated Electronically

Dated: 08/07/2021

PRIVATE COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES

ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

- OF -

PHOEBE PHILO STUDIO LTD

PRELIMINARY

- In these articles, "Model Articles" means the Model Articles for Public Companies as set out in Schedule 3 to the Companies (Model Articles) Regulations (SI 2008/3229) and the "Act" means the Companies Act 2006, including any statutory modification, replacement or re-enactment thereof from time to time in force.
- 2. The regulations contained in the Model Articles shall apply to the Company, save insofar as they are excluded or modified by or inconsistent with the articles hereinafter contained and such regulations and articles shall be the articles of the Company. Save as expressly set out in this article 2, no regulations set out in any statute or statutory instrument concerning companies shall apply as articles of the Company.
- **3.** A reference herein to "**MA Article 1**" shall be to Article 1 of the Model Articles. References to other articles of the Model Articles shall be made accordingly, save that the numbering of such references shall correspond to the numbering of the relevant provision of the Model Articles. The following Model Articles shall not apply to the Company: MA Article 10(2); MA Article 11; MA Article 14; MA Article 16; MA Article 21; MA Article 25; MA Article 26; MA Article 28; MA Article 32(2); MA Article 36(1)(a); MA Article 40; MA Article 43(2); MA Article 46(2)(a); MA Article 50; MA Article 64; MA Article 81; MA Article 85; MA Article 86. MA Article 8(2) shall be modified by the inclusion of the words ", if any," after the words "company secretary". MA Article 17(2) shall be modified by the inclusion of the words ", if any," after the words ", if any," after the words "company secretary".

SHARE CAPITAL

- **4.** Section 561(1) of the Act shall not apply to any allotment of equity securities (as such term is defined in section 560(1) of the Act) by the Company pursuant to any authority conferred on the directors pursuant to section 550 of the Act.
- **5.** The lien conferred by MA Article 52 shall also attach to fully paid shares and, in any event, to all shares registered in the name of any person indebted or under liability to the Company whether he be the sole registered holder of such shares or one of two or more joint holders and shall extend to all moneys payable by him or his estate to the Company.

TRANSFER OF SHARES

6. If the Board refuses to register a transfer, it shall within two months after the date on which the instrument of transfer was lodged with the Company send to the transferee notice of, together with the reasons for, the refusal.

PROCEEDINGS AT GENERAL MEETINGS

- 7. If within half an hour from the time appointed for the meeting a quorum is not present, the meeting, if convened upon the requisition of members, shall be dissolved; in any other case it shall stand adjourned to the same day in the next week, at the same time and place or to such other day and at such other time and place as the directors may determine. If at any adjourned meeting a quorum is not present within half an hour from the time appointed for that meeting, the meeting shall be dissolved.
- 8. An instrument appointing a proxy and any authority under which it is executed or a copy of such authority certified notarially or in some other way approved by the directors must be delivered to the registered office of the Company (or, to the extent permitted by the Act, sent using electronic communications to the Company at the address specified (or deemed to have been specified) by the Company for that purpose so as to be received by the Company):
- **8.1** in the case of a general meeting or an adjourned meeting, not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the meeting or to the place of the meeting at any time before the time appointed for the holding of the meeting;
- **8.2** in the case of a proxy notice given in relation to a poll taken more than 48 hours after it was demanded, not less than 24 hours before the time appointed for the taking of the poll; and
- **8.3** in the case of a proxy notice given in relation to a poll taken not more than 48 hours after it was demanded, before the end of the meeting at which the poll was demanded.

In calculating when a proxy notice is to be delivered, no account is to be taken of any part of a day that is not a working day. A notice revoking the appointment of a proxy must be given in accordance with the Act.

9. A member in respect of whom an order has been made by any court having jurisdiction (whether in the United Kingdom or elsewhere) in matters concerning mental disorder may vote, whether on a show of hands or on a poll, by his receiver, curator bonis or otherperson authorised in that behalf appointed by that court, and any such receiver, curator bonis or other person may, on a poll, vote by proxy. Evidence to the satisfaction of the directors of the authority of the person claiming to exercise the right to vote shall be deposited at the registered office of the Company or at such other place, in such manner and at such time as is specified in these articles for the deposit of instruments of proxy, and in default the right to vote shall not be exercisable.

ALTERNATE DIRECTORS

10. Any director (other than an alternate director) may appoint any other director or any other person approved by the directors and willing to act to be an alternate director and may remove from office an alternate director so appointed by him. Any appointment or

removal of an alternate must be effected by notice in writing to the company signed by the appointor, or in any other manner approved by the directors. The notice must identify the proposed alternate, and, in the case of a notice of appointment, contain a statement signed by the proposed alternate that the proposed alternate is willing to act as the alternate of the director giving the notice. An alternate director may represent one or more directors. An alternate director shall forthwith cease to be an alternate director if his appointor ceases for any reason to be a director.

- **11.** An alternate director shall be entitled:
- **11.1** to receive notice of all meetings of directors and of all committees of directors of which his appointor is a member and to attend any such meeting;
- **11.2** to one vote for every director whom he represents who is not personally present, in addition to his own vote (if any) as a director, at any meeting of the directors or of any committee of directors; and
- **11.3** to sign a resolution in writing of the directors on behalf of every director whom he represents as well as on his own account if he himself is a director;

provided that Articles 11.2 and 11.3 above shall only entitle an alternate director to vote on or sign resolutions which his appointor is entitled to vote on or sign.

- **12.** An alternate director shall not if he is absent from the United Kingdom be entitled to receive notices of meetings of directors or of committees of which his appointor is a member. At such meetings an alternate director shall count as only one for the purposes of determining whether a quorum is present.
- **13.** An alternate director shall be entitled generally to perform all the functions of his appointor as a director in his absence but shall not as an alternate director be entitled to receive any remuneration from the Company, save that he may be paid by the Company that part (if any) of the remuneration otherwise payable to his appointor as his appointor may by notice in writing to the Company from time to time direct.

APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTORS

- **14.** The directors may, and the Company may by ordinary resolution, appoint a person who is willing to act to be a director and is permitted by law to do so, in accordance with the provisions of MA Article 20, provided that the appointment does not cause the number of directors to exceed any number fixed by or in accordance with these articles as the maximum number of directors.
- **15.** The office of a director shall be vacated not only upon the happening of any of the events mentioned in MA Article 22 but also if he is removed from office pursuant to these articles or if he becomes, in the opinion of all the other directors, incapable by reason of illness (including, without limitation, mental illness or disorder) or injury of managing or administering any property or affairs of his own or of the Company and the directors resolve that his office be vacated. MA Article 22 shall be varied accordingly.

16. The appointment of any person to any office pursuant to MA Article 20 may at any time be revoked by the directors, without prejudice to any rights of the holder of such office in respect of such revocation.

PROCEEDINGS OF DIRECTORS

- **17.** The quorum for the transaction of the business of the directors may be fixed by the directors and unless so fixed at any higher number shall be one director. A person who holds office only as an alternate director shall, if his appointor is not present, be counted in the quorum.
- **18.** The chair shall have no second or casting vote.
- **19.** A director (including an alternate director) who to his knowledge is in any way, whether directly or indirectly, interested in a contract or proposed contract with the Company shall declare the nature of his interest at a meeting of the directors in accordance with the Act. Subject, where applicable, to such disclosure a director may vote and count in the quorum at a meeting of directors or of a committee of directors on any resolution concerning a matter in which he has, directly or indirectly, an interest or duty which is material and which conflicts or may conflict with the interests of the Company.
- 20. Any director (including an alternate director) may participate in a meeting of the directors or a committee of the directors of which he is a member by means of a conference telephone or similar communicating equipment whereby all persons participating in the meeting can hear each other. A person so participating shall be deemed to be present in person at such meeting and shall be entitled to vote or be counted in a quorum accordingly. Such a meeting shall be deemed to take place where the largest group of those participating is assembled or, if there is no such group, where the chair of the meeting then is.

SECRETARY

21. If the directors decide that the Company should have a secretary, the secretary shall be appointed by the directors for such term, or such remuneration, and upon such other conditions as they may think fit; and any secretary so appointed may be removed by them.

THE SEAL

22. In addition to its powers under section 44 of the Act, the Company may have a seal and the directors shall provide for the safe custody of such seal. The directors shall determine who may sign any instrument to which the seal is affixed and unless otherwise so determined it shall be signed by at least one authorised person in the presence of a witness who attests this signature. For the purposes of this article an authorised person is any director of the company, the company secretary (if there is one) or any person authorised by the directors for the purpose of signing documents to which the common seal is applied.

INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE

- **23.** The Company may indemnify, out of the assets of the Company, any director of the Company or of any associated company against all losses and liabilities which he may sustain or incur in the execution of the duties of his office or otherwise in relation thereto, including, in respect of any director of either the Company or any associated company, where the Company or such associated company acts as trustee of an occupational pension scheme (as defined in the Act), against liability incurred in connection with the relevant company's activities as trustee of such scheme, provided that this Article 23 shall only have effect insofar as its provisions are not void under the Act.
- 24. Subject to the Act, the Company may provide a director of the Company or of any holding company of the Company with funds to meet expenditure incurred or to be incurred by him in defending any civil or criminal proceedings brought or threatened against him, or any investigation carried out or proceedings brought or threatened against him by any regulatory authority, in any case in connection with any alleged negligence, default, breach of duty or breach of trust by him in relation to the Company or in connection with any application under sections 661(3) or (4) or section 1157 of the Act, and the Company shall be permitted to take or omit to take any action or enter into any arrangement which would otherwise be prohibited under the Act to enable a director to avoid incurring such expenditure.
- **25.** The Company shall be entitled to purchase and maintain insurance for any director of the Company or of any associated company against any liability attaching to any such person in connection with any negligence, default, breach of duty or breach of trust by him in relation to the Company or any such associated company.
- **26.** For the purpose of Articles 23 and 24 above, a company will be "**associated**" with another if one is a subsidiary of the other or both are subsidiaries of the same body corporate as such terms are defined in the Act.

NOTICES

27. A notice, document or information given by electronic means to an address specified for the purpose is deemed to have been given 24 hours after it was sent. A notice, document or information given by means of publication on a website is deemed to have been given when: (i) the notice, document or information was first made available on the website; or (ii) if later, when notification that the notice, document or information was available on the website was received or deemed received.